CDI vs. US$ fixed rate swap   (16) 107 3 14 (2) (2) (12)
Receivable R$ 4,581 R$ 5,162 CDI 100.00%
Payable US$ 1.061 US$ 1,196 Fix 1.70%

TJLP vs. US$ fixed rate swap   (41) (28) (2) 2 (4) (9) (28)

Receivable R$ 599 R$ 694 TJLP
+ 1.07%

Payable US$ 149 US$ 173 Fix 3.47%

   (57) 79 1 16 (6) (11) (40)

IPCA swap vs. US$ fixed rate swap   (57) (41) (4) 3 (4) (10) (43)

Receivable R$ 924 R$ 1,078 IPCA
+ 4.54%

Payable US$ 228 US$ 267 Fix 3.86%

   (57) (41) (4) 3 (4) (10) (43)

R$ fixed rate vs. US$ fixed rate swap   187 600 97 35 62 124 1
Receivable R$ 14,004 R$ 12,660 Fix 6.75%
Payable US$ 2.705 US$ 2,431 Fix 0.97%

Forward R$ 8,335 R$ 1,209 B 5.27 (57) 50 20 20 (62) 4 1

   130 650 117 55 - 128 2

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Expressed in millions of United States dollar, unless otherwise stated

30

The sensitivity analysis of these derivative financial instruments is presented as follows:

Instrument Instrument's main risk events Fair value Scenario I
 (∆ of 25%)

Scenario II
(∆ of 50%)

CDI vs. US$ fixed rate swap R$ depreciation (16) (277) (538)
 US$ interest rate inside Brazil decrease (16) (47) (81)
 Brazilian interest rate increase (16) (41) (65)
Protected item: R$ denominated liabilities R$ depreciation n.a. - -

TJLP vs. US$ fixed rate swap R$ depreciation (41) (76) (112)

 US$ interest rate inside Brazil decrease (41) (45) (50)
 Brazilian interest rate increase (41) (46) (51)
 TJLP interest rate decrease (41) (44) (48)
Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$ depreciation n.a. - -

IPCA swap vs. US$ fixed rate swap R$ depreciation (57) (112) (167)

 US$ interest rate inside Brazil decrease (57) (63) (70)
 Brazilian interest rate increase (57) (65) (74)
 IPCA index decrease (57) (61) (65)
Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$ depreciation n.a. - -

R$ fixed rate vs. US$ fixed rate swap R$ depreciation 187 (459) (1,104)

 US$ interest rate inside Brazil decrease 187 158 127
 Brazilian interest rate increase 187 136 88
Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$ depreciation n.a. - -

Forward R$ depreciation (57) (436) (814)

 US$ interest rate inside Brazil decrease (57) (57) (57)
 Brazilian interest rate increase (57) (57) (57)
Protected item: R$ denominated liabilities R$ depreciation n.a.   -   -

Protection program for interest rate US$ denominated debt

Notional   Fair value

Financial
Settlement

Inflows
(Outflows)

Value at
Risk  Fair value by year

Flow
June 30,

2024
December

31, 2023 Index
Average

rate
June 30,

2024
December

31, 2023
June 30,

2024
June 30,

2024 2024 2025 2026+
SOFR vs. US$ fixed rate swap   16   (24)  4   5   -   12   4
Receivable US$ 2.150 US$ 2,300 SOFR 0.00%
Payable US$ 2.150 US$ 2,300 Fix 3.77%
   16 (24) 4 5 - 12 4

The sensitivity analysis of these derivative financial instruments is presented as follows:

Instrument  Instrument's main risk events  Fair value Scenario I
(∆ of 25%)

Scenario II
(∆ of 50%)

SOFR vs. US$ fixed rate swap  US$ SOFR decrease  16 (36) (91)

Protected item: SOFR US$ indexed debt  US$ SOFR decrease  n.a 36 91

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Expressed in millions of United States dollar, unless otherwise stated

31

Protection for American treasury volatility related to bond issuance and tender offer transactions

Due to the volatility of the United States Treasury (“UST”), a treasury lock transaction was implemented to preserve the
issuance of new bond occurred in June 2024 and the tender offer occurred in July 2024 (subsequent event).

Notional

Fair value

Financial
Settlement

Inflows
(Outflows)

Value at
Risk